Company issued a notice dated 6th December, 1999 invoking Arbitration

4 M.P. Van Upaj Ke Kararon Ka Punarikshan Adhiniyam No. 32 of 1987 dated nil

Clause No. 23 in the Agreement and raised certain disputes, including a

claim  for  refund  of  a  sum  of  Rs.1,72,17,613/-  (Rupees  One  Crore

Seventy  Two  Lakhs  Seventeen  Thousand  Six  Hundred  and  Thirteen

Only) on the ground that the said amount had been paid in excess to the

State of Madhya Pradesh for the supply of Sal seeds during the period

between 1981-82 to 31st December, 1998.  

3. For  the  sake  of  completeness,  it  may  be  noted  that  the

[...]

With the consent of the parties, an order dated 21st March, 2002 was

passed in the said proceeding,  appointing a Sole Arbitrator, who was

subsequently replaced by another Arbitrator.   

4. Vide Arbitral Award dated 17.02.2005, the claim of the respondent-

Company was allowed and a sum of Rs.7,43,46,772/- (Rupees Seven

Crores forty three lakhs forty six thousand seven hundred seventy two

only) was awarded in its favour which included interest at the rate of 18

per cent per annum upto February, 2005 along with future interest at the

rate of 18 per cent per annum payable with effect from 1st March, 2005.

5. Aggrieved  by  the  aforesaid  Award,  the  appellant-State  filed  a

[...]

Some of the relevant terms and conditions of the Original Agreement

dated 30th August, 1979, are extracted below for ready reference:-

“6. The  price  payable  by  the  Purchaser  for  the  Sal  Seeds
supplied under this agreement shall consist of: -

(a) Royalty at the rate of Rs. 312.50/- (Rupees Three Hundred
Twelve and Fifty Paise only) per tonne for the initial four years of this
agreement and. 

(b) All  expenses incurred by the Governor each year,  till
the  delivery  of  the  Sal  Seeds  to  the  Purchaser,  which  shall
include the cost of collection and/or the Purchase price paid to